
The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss 

 

BY-LAW No.  

2025 - 24 

Being a By-Law to Levy the Cost of Work Undertaken on the Lake Range II 
(Onandaga Pl.) Municipal Drain, in the Township of Huron-Kinloss 

WHEREAS under Section 74 of the Drainage Act, R.S.O., 1990 and under By-Law No. 
19-76, the Township of Huron-Kinloss is responsible for maintenance of the Lake Range 
II (Onandaga Pl.) Municipal Drain, at the expense of all upstream owners of lands and 
road assessed therein;  

WHEREAS the work undertaken was for removal of tree roots in the tile; 

WHEREAS the sum of $2,645.77 shall be assessed against all upstream lands and roads 
in the watershed of the Lake Range II (Onandaga Pl.) Municipal Drain, prorate with the 
last revised schedule of assessment for said drain; 

WHEREAS the last revised schedule of assessment on the Lake Range II (Onandaga 
Pl.) Municipal Drain, is contained in a report by H.M. Gibson Ltd. and adopted as 
Township of Huron-Kinloss By-Law No. 19-76. 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss 
enacts as follows: 

1. The amount $2,645.77 shall be prorated as outlined in Schedule “A” attached to 
the By-law. 

2. The amount assessed to lands used for agricultural purposes shall be reduced by 
the one third grant if available in accordance with Section 85 (a)(ii) and 87 (1)(a) 
of the Drainage Act, R.S.O. 1990. 

3. All assessments in the Township of Huron-Kinloss, except for the assessment to 
roads and net assessments that are $5.00 or less, shall be due 30 days after 
receipt after which time the amount due will be added to the 2025 collection roll 
together with interest at 1.25% per month. 

4. The assessments against roads shall be due when billed. 

5. Net assessments that are $5.00 or less shall be paid from general funds of the 
Township of Huron-Kinloss. 

6. This By-law shall come into full force and effect upon final passage.  

7. This By-law may be cited as the “Lake Range II (Onandaga Pl.) Municipal Drain, 
2025 By-Law”. 

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 17th  day of March 2025. 

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 17th day of March 2025. 

 

Mayor Clerk 



Roll Number Name Assessment
%

Assessed
Gross

Amount
Grant

Amount Discount Net

Assessment Schedule
Township of Huron-Kinloss

Project

Starting Date

Billing Date

By-Law

Contractor

Lake Range II (Onandago Dr.)

November 4, 2024

November 19, 2024

CT Enviromental

Removal of tree root obstructions

Prorated

4107-160-005-06843-0000 DEMAITER LORI LYNN, DEMAITER JOSEPH MARK600.00 100.00 161.98 0.00 0.00 161.98
4107-160-005-06844-0000 LYON JULIE MARGARET, LYON PATRICK JOHN 600.00 100.00 161.98 0.00 0.00 161.98
4107-160-005-06845-0000 SCOTT ANTHONY, SCOTT CRYSTAL 600.00 100.00 161.98 0.00 0.00 161.98
4107-160-005-06846-0000 MCCUAIG IAN ARCHIE JOSEPH, LAVIGNE BRENDA ANN600.00 100.00 161.98 0.00 0.00 161.98
4107-160-005-06847-0000 AMOS LINDA EMILY 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06848-0000 MORRISON JOHN MARK, MORRISON ROSALIE 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06849-0000 CAYER ALBERT ARMAND, CAYER CAROL MARGARET400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06850-0000 KARSTEN PERRY JOHN, KARSTEN JENNIFER LYNN400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06851-0000 KARSTEN PERRY JOHN, KARSTEN JENNIFER LYNN400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06852-0000 COMER-WYLDE SARA RUTH, WYLDE CHRISTOPHER400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06853-0000 TAYLOR NORMAN PETER 400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06854-0000 SOWA RICHARD JOHN, FORSTER SOWA TARA MEGAN400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06855-0000 FALCONER RICHARD ANDREW 400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06856-0000 FALCONER RICHARD ANDREW, FALCONER ENISSA DAWN400.00 100.00 107.99 0.00 0.00 107.99
4107-160-005-06857-0000 JARVIS BRIAN GERALD, JARVIS VERA 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06858-0000 JARVIS BRIAN GERALD, JARVIS VERA 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06859-0000 BUCKLE ROBERT JOHN 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06860-0000 DUNFIELD SUSAN MARGARET 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99
4107-160-005-06861-0000 DUNFIELD SUSAN MARGARET 600.00 100.00 161.99 0.00 0.00 161.99

2645.779800.00 2645.77 0.00 0.00

Summary

Assessment Gross Grant Discount Net

Regular 9800.00 2645.77 2645.77

9800.00 2645.77 0.00 0.00 2645.77
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